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AGENDA 
NELSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MARCH 18, 2026 
THE CONTINUED MEETING CONVENES AT 1:00 P.M. IN THE 

THOMAS D. HARVEY MEETING ROOM AT THE COURTHOUSE IN LOVINGSTON 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. FY27 BUDGET WORK SESSION 

A. 3/11 Work Session Follow-up 
1. Region Ten 
2. Nelson SPCA 
3. Virginia Career Works  

B. Other Funds 
1. Piney River Water and Sewer 
2. Broadband Fund 
3. Cafeteria Fund 
4. Textbook Fund 
5. Debt Service Fund 
6. Capital Fund  
7. VPA Fund 

C. Parks and Recreation Afterschool Program (R2026-23) 
D. School Funding Request 

 
III. OTHER BUSINESS (AS PRESENTED) 

A. Registrar’s 2026 Officer of Election Compensation Schedule 
B. Opposition to Mandatory Collective Bargaining Legislation (R2026-24) 

 
IV.  ADJOURN AND CONTINUE TO __________  
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3/18/2026

Changes to Contingencies
Introduced Budget Recurring Contingency 4,121,977$           
MACAA - Level Funded at $30,000 (15,000)$               
SPCA - Funded at $5,000 (55,000)$               
BRHD - Funded at $394,138  (+ $18,619) (6,000)$                 
Region Ten - TBD (66,479)$               
VA Careerworks - TBD (5,915)$                 
NCCDF - Funded at $56,822 (+ $12,500) (12,839)$               
Amherst Wolverines ( $0 ) (5,000)$                 

Subtotal of Changes (166,233)$             
Balance as of 03/18/26 4,288,210$           

Introduced Budget Non-Recurring Contingency 300,000$              
Facilities Study $20,000 Funded (Consider Performance 
Contracting) (55,000)$               
VBBRT Paving  Funded $30,000 for Trail Improvements (30,000)$               
BRT Gates (Funded 1 Gate at East Side - $16,500) (30,300)$               

Subtotal of Changes (115,300)$             Total All

Balance at 3/18/26 415,300$              4,703,510$    281,533$    



From: SHANNON WRIGHT
To: Candy McGarry; Kelly Crickenberger
Cc: Amanda Spivey; Grace Mawyer
Subject: RE: Nelson County Budget Request - Additional Information Requested
Date: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 4:56:22 PM

 

Good afternoon all,

Here is the additional information requested. Please let me know if you need anything else.

1. The requested amount of $216,479 is the minimum request based on the formula. The total
local percent shares for all six localities we serve (for FY27 it is $2,544,127) is 10% of our state
funding. The request to Nelson is 8.5% of the total percent shares (based on an average of the
percent of services provided and the population percentage).

2. If a lesser amount was received from the county than requested, we would continue to be
invested in providing the services that we can afford through braiding our complex mixture of
funds, but face the reality that we cannot expand service capacity or continue to provide
services that would not be fiscally sustainable without additional local support.

 
Thank you,

Shannon

 

From: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 1:11 PM
To: SHANNON WRIGHT <SHANNON.WRIGHT@regionten.org>; Kelly Crickenberger
<Kelly.Crickenberger@regionten.org>
Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>; Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Nelson County Budget Request - Additional Information Requested
Importance: High
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Good Afternoon Shannon and Kelly,

We have a budget work session with the BOS tomorrow and I am hoping you can provide me with
some more information to share:

The minimum amount of funding from Nelson that meets the 10% State Code locality match
requirement and the number in dollars and a description of the total amount that this
minimum amount is based upon, and
How Region Ten’s services in the County would be impacted if a lesser amount than the total
of $216,479 (including $66,479) in new funding was received from the County.

 

Please let me know if you need any clarification on what I am asking for and thank you for all of your
assistance in providing us with information that is vital to the Board in making funding decisions!

Best,

Candy

mailto:SHANNON.WRIGHT@regionten.org
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
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mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org


From: Candy McGarry 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2026 3:18 PM
To: 'SHANNON WRIGHT' <SHANNON.WRIGHT@regionten.org>; Grace Mawyer
<gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: RE: budget workshop follow up
 

Shannon,

Thank you so much for the clarification on both items; really appreciate it!

Best,

Candy

From: SHANNON WRIGHT [mailto:SHANNON.WRIGHT@regionten.org] 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2026 1:35 PM
To: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>; Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: RE: budget workshop follow up

 

Hello again and good afternoon,

I should have spelled out the acronym! ID/DD means intellectual disability/developmental disability.

See below for additional information on how the regional restricted funds work relative to Region
Ten:

The regional restricted funds are dollars we cannot touch and are not allocated to benefit individual
localities, rather the region as a whole, inclusive of all of the citizens in the 9 CSBs' catchment area.
 
Each category of regional dollars that are managed by Region Ten have specific rules outlined in how
they can be spent, and the rules differ from category to category. An example of this is REACH
dollars, which serves individuals with ID/DD through a crisis therapeutic home, regional training for
staff who serve people with ID/DD, and mobile crisis response for people with ID/DD in the region.
 
What is accurate for regional funds across every category is that 1. The 9 Regional Executive
Directors must agree on how the money is spent in each category, consistent with the restrictions
put upon the category by the state 2. the funds must be used to benefit all 9 CSBs in the region, and
3. All retained earnings must be re-invested in regional services consistent with the restrictions.
From an accounting standpoint, we show those dollars as we are responsible for them, are audited
each year by our accounting firm and by the state to ensure that we have managed them
appropriately, but they are different and separate from Region Ten available funds.
 
Please let me know if you have other questions.

Thank you,

Shannon

 

From: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org> 
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Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2026 9:59 AM
To: SHANNON WRIGHT <SHANNON.WRIGHT@regionten.org>; Grace Mawyer
<gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: RE: budget workshop follow up
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Good Morning and thank you for the response below!

I have a follow up question on #2 related to the surplus.  Can you explain what the “prescribed
manner outlined in the contract with the state” allows this funding to be used for please.  Also in #3,
what does ID/DD stand for?  Thank you so much!

Best,

Candy

From: SHANNON WRIGHT [mailto:SHANNON.WRIGHT@regionten.org] 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2026 9:40 AM
To: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>; Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: budget workshop follow up

 

Good morning Candy and Grace,

I hope you are well. I am following up on the questions raised during the budget workshop last week.

 

1. The difference between the number served on the Local Shares Report versus the PB-2 Table:
the Local Shares report counts the number of people served per service, and some people
receive more than one service at the same time, making it a duplicated count. Program
Beneficiaries by Locality (PB-2 table) is an unduplicated count of the total number of people
who received any service in the county.

2. Surplus: The large surplus noted and questioned for FY25 were carryover regional funds.
Region Ten serves as the regional hub for the 9 community services boards in region 1. This
means that Region Ten serves as the fiscal, administrative and programmatic lead for these
funds and services and the surplus is almost entirely the regional funds. These regional funds
are restricted to use for regional programs and services only. They are not able to be spent by
Region Ten outside of the prescribed manner outlined in the contract with the state for use in
the region. The small remaining Region Ten funds are part of our Performance Contract
expectations with the state to meet the operational reserves requirement.

3. Do we anticipate an increase in beneficiaries and if so in what service? This is difficult to
predict. We could see a slight increase in individuals receiving ID/DD case management if
waivers were to be awarded to Nelson residents. We have seen an uptick in our substance
use disorders treatment, both case management and outpatient, secondary to partnership
with Nelson Recovery Court.

 

Please let me know if you have any other questions.

Thank you,

Shannon
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Shannon Wright, LCSW (she/her/hers)

Senior Director of Rural and Community-Based Services

500 Old Lynchburg Road

Charlottesville, VA 22903

434-981-5791 (cell)

shannon.wright@regionten.org

www.regionten.org

 

 

 
 
Connect with Region Ten: LinkedIn | Facebook

Confidentiality Notice
This electronic message transmission contains information from Region Ten Community Services Board which
may be confidential, privileged, and exempt from public or private disclosure. This information is intended for the
use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure,
printing, copying, distribution, or use of content is prohibited. If you have received this electronic transmission in
error, please notify the sender and delete the e-mail immediately. Please note that by opting to communicate with
Region Ten staff via email, you are acknowledging that unencrypted emails are not a secure method of
communication and that there is some risk of personal health information (PHI) being transmitted to unintended
recipients. If you learn of a breach of your PHI, please contact the Region Ten compliance department at 434-972-
1800.
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https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.regionten.org%2f&c=E,1,BVCX8ceVw-pY8ZCwdPxbBLbJJS30Cfqx9dtYmCDf2zqiZEnfR5Z-gJm7sy4vZCL7PktanTweweCI9slj1-t7FbJUlKf-JWZx_dds4K_jG_mgt04i&typo=1
https://www.linkedin.com/company/region-ten-csb/
https://www.facebook.com/RegionTenCommunityServicesBoard/


From: Denise Merricks
To: Candy McGarry
Cc: Amanda Spivey; Jessica Ligon; Grace Mawyer; Rose Fariss
Subject: Re: Request for Time - Next BOS Meeting
Date: Thursday, March 12, 2026 10:20:42 AM
Attachments: NSPCA- BOS Meeting - Talking Points.pdf

Please see attached. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Denise Merricks
President |  president@nelsonspca.org
434-202-4009
Nelson SPCA | Operating the Almost Home Pet Adoption Center
29 Stagebridge Rd, Lovingston, VA 22949

www.nelsonspca.org

Virus-free.www.avast.com

On Thu, Mar 12, 2026 at 10:04 AM Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org> wrote:

Good Morning and thank you for this response and your report at our meeting on Tuesday – do
you happen to have your report in writing that you could share with us? We will reach out if the
Board has any further questions, thank you!

 

From: Denise Merricks [mailto:president@nelsonspca.org] 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2026 7:38 AM
To: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>; Jessica Ligon <jligon@nelsoncounty.org>;
Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>; Rose Fariss <sheltermanager@nelsonspca.org>
Subject: Re: Request for Time - Next BOS Meeting

 

Good morning, 

 

Following up on our presentation on Tuesday are the numbers Dr. Ligon requested:

mailto:president@nelsonspca.org
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:jligon@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:sheltermanager@nelsonspca.org
mailto:president@nelsonspca.org
http://www.nelsonspca.org/
https://www.avast.com/sig-email?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=webmail
https://www.avast.com/sig-email?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=webmail
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:president@nelsonspca.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:jligon@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:sheltermanager@nelsonspca.org



Board of Supervisors Meeting 
March 10, 2026 @ 2:00 PM 
 
Nelson SPCA - FY 2027 Budget Request - Talking Points 
 


●​ Thank you for the opportunity to present our Budget Request this afternoon.  
 


●​ Introduction -  I am Denise Merricks and have held the President position since 
July 2025. Previously I held the Vice President position.  Two other Board 
members are present, Treasurer, Jennifer Shingler, and Director, Rone Cote. 
 


●​ Nelson SPCA was founded in 1981 as a foster based rescue. The Almost Home 
Pet Adoption center (AHPAC), located north of Lovingston off of Rt. 29 opened in 
2004. We have worked in the community to rehome adoptable cats and dogs 
pulled from Animal Control and from owner surrenders for over 20 years. Our 
adoption center is open seven days a week, 11:00 am to 6:00 pm. 
 


●​ Nelson SPCA is a 501c3 charitable organization. AHPAC is considered a private 
shelter. As such we are subject to all applicable Virginia Code requirements for 
animal shelters. We are not an “open intake” facility and cannot accept stray 
animals into our center.   
 


●​ In 2025 we cared for 89 dogs and 267 cats.  Of those animals, 241 were 
adopted, 41 transferred, and 12 humanely euthanized for untreatable medical 
reasons.     
 


●​ We are the only resource for community residents to get assistance with cats as 
animal control does not intake cats.  As we are not an open intake shelter. By 
law, we can only accept “owner surrendered” cats, not strays.  We work with the 
community to have them care for stray cats (in their custody) for a period of time 
and get a rabies shot (majority of the time we pay for)  before surrendering them 
to us (as the owner surrender). 
 


●​ In 2025 we spent $143,000 on general veterinary expenses, including $3,000 
for heartworm treatment for a Great Pyrenees pulled from animal control.  
 


●​ We spayed and neutered 62 dogs and 179 cats within our adoption program 
(NSPCA custody). All dogs and cats that enter our program, whether from Animal 
Control or Owner Surrender are spayed or neutered prior to adoption (excepting 







young puppies and kittens who are altered when they are old enough through our 
partner veterinarians and clinics). 
 


○​ Virginia law (VA Code Section 3.2-6574) requires that dogs and cats 
adopted from public or private releasing agencies be sterilized by a 
licensed veterinarian within 30 days of adoption if mature, or by six 
months of age if immature.  


 
 


●​ We facilitated low-cost spay and neuter clinic access for 123 community 
member dogs and 196 community member cats.  When needed we provided 
financial assistance to community members. Financial assistance for 
community members was just under $44,000 for calendar year 2025.  
 
 


●​ We budget on a calendar year basis. Our budget for 2026 includes $420,000 in 
expected donations ($270,000 collected in our winter fund drive). This 
amount covers half of our expected $540,000 total expenses.   
 


●​ Of this amount, $115,800 is for direct veterinary care and  is budgeted for 
spay/neuter of program animals.  $24,000 is budgeted for community 
spay/neuter support.   We have received a small grant of $1,000 from the Virginia 
Federation of Humane Societies to help offset some of the community 
spay/neuter expenses.  
 


●​ Currently do not receive any funding from County sources.  Not affiliated with 
Animal Control except to pull adoptable dogs from them.  
 


●​ In January we invited all Supervisors for tours of our shelter and operations.  We 
also invited Sheriff Embrey for a tour.  This outreach is to strengthen our 
partnership with the Sheriff’s office and their connections with the community and 
to make the county government aware of what we do.  If you have not stopped 
by, we encourage you to do so.  
 


●​ During these conversations it was suggested we approach the County for 
whatever funds may be available to support our shelter and mission as it benefits 
county residents. As such, we have submitted a budget proposal for funding to 
help specifically with community spay/neuter and care for Nelson cats in our 
custody. 


 







 

Dogs pulled from Animal Control

2025 - 14

2024 - 15 and 8 cats from a hoarding/abuse case

2023 - 40 dogs

 

In 2025 there were several closures of AC where they were not taking in dogs due to parvo
or the Shell Case.  We were not allowed access at that time.     Our main goal with our
budget request is any assistance the County can provide for community spay/neuter and/or
cat care. 

 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

Denise Merricks

President |  president@nelsonspca.org

434-202-4009

Nelson SPCA | Operating the Almost Home Pet Adoption Center

29 Stagebridge Rd, Lovingston, VA 22949

 

www.nelsonspca.org
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On Fri, Mar 6, 2026 at 10:39 AM Denise Merricks <president@nelsonspca.org> wrote:
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Thank you for the update, Amanda. I look forward to presenting next Tuesday.  

 

Enjoy the beautiful weather! 

 

Denise

 

 

On Fri, Mar 6, 2026 at 9:57 AM Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org> wrote:

Denise,

 

Thanks for delivering the budget request.  After some thought, we would like to include
you on the agenda under Presentations instead of having you speak during Public
Comments.  This will allow the Board to interact and ask questions about your request
while you are here.  This will still be during the 2:00 meeting, so we will see you then.

 

Best,

Amanda

 

From: Denise Merricks <president@nelsonspca.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2026 3:39 PM
To: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>; Jessica Ligon
<jligon@nelsoncounty.org>; Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>; Rose Fariss
<sheltermanager@nelsonspca.org>
Subject: Re: Request for Time - Next BOS Meeting

 

Good afternoon, 

 

Thank you for reaching out.  We will plan to attend the 2:00 pm meeting and speak
during public comments.  If there is anything else we need to do, let me know.  I
dropped off 10 copies of our budget request this afternoon. 
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Denise Merricks
President |  president@nelsonspca.org

434-202-4009

Nelson SPCA | Operating the Almost Home Pet Adoption Center

29 Stagebridge Rd, Lovingston, VA 22949

 

On Tue, Mar 3, 2026 at 1:56 PM Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org> wrote:

Denise,

 

I am reaching out to see which time the Nelson SPCA plans to attend the March 10th

Board meeting (2pm or 7pm).  If attending the 2pm, we will have you all speak
during public comments, if attending the 7pm meeting, we will add you to the agenda
with the other agencies attending that evening.  Please let me know which time is
best.

 

Thank you,

Amanda Spivey

Administrative Assistant/Deputy Clerk

Nelson County Administrator’s Office

 

 

 

From: Denise Merricks <president@nelsonspca.org> 
Sent: Friday, February 27, 2026 11:05 AM
To: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>; Jessica Ligon
<jligon@nelsoncounty.org>; Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Re: Request for Time - Next BOS Meeting
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Thank you, Candy. 

 

We would like to fill out the FY27 Agency Budget Request form.  Where do I find
those?  

 

Additionally, we will attend the March 10 meeting and address the Board during the
Public Comments section.  Is it acceptable to only attend one of the two meetings for
those comments?

 

Denise

 

On Fri, Feb 27, 2026 at 10:48 AM Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
wrote:

Good Morning,

 

The next Board of Supervisors meeting agenda (March 10th) has been set; however, as a
representative of an Organization, you may have 5 minutes to address the Board under
Public Comments.  There are 2 public comment sessions, one at the start of the 2pm
session and one at the start of the 7pm session.  If the assistance you are seeking is
financial in nature, the timeframe for submitting these requests for the FY27 fiscal year
budget has passed.  You may however immediately complete and return the required
FY27 Agency Budget Request Forms and the Board may decide whether or not to
consider this submission in their upcoming budget deliberations.  I am copying Grace
Mawyer, our Finance Director for provision of these forms to you. If you have any
questions about completing them, we are happy to help!

 

Best,

Candy

 

From: Denise Merricks [mailto:president@nelsonspca.org] 
Sent: Friday, February 27, 2026 10:18 AM
To: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
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Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Request for Time - Next BOS Meeting

 

Good morning, 

 

The Nelson SPCA (operating the Almost Home Pet Adoption Center) requests
time at the next Board of Supervisors meeting to discuss our operations and request
the County consider assisting us with specific community support programs such
as spay/neuter. 

 

Please let me know the next steps and when we can address the Board during their
budget discussions. 

 

Best regards, 

Denise Merricks
President |  president@nelsonspca.org

434-202-4009

Nelson SPCA| Operating the Almost Home Pet Adoption Center

29 Stagebridge Rd, Lovingston, VA 22949

 

www.nelsonspca.org
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Board of Supervisors Meeting 
March 10, 2026 @ 2:00 PM 
 
Nelson SPCA - FY 2027 Budget Request - Talking Points 
 

●​ Thank you for the opportunity to present our Budget Request this afternoon.  
 

●​ Introduction -  I am Denise Merricks and have held the President position since 
July 2025. Previously I held the Vice President position.  Two other Board 
members are present, Treasurer, Jennifer Shingler, and Director, Rone Cote. 
 

●​ Nelson SPCA was founded in 1981 as a foster based rescue. The Almost Home 
Pet Adoption center (AHPAC), located north of Lovingston off of Rt. 29 opened in 
2004. We have worked in the community to rehome adoptable cats and dogs 
pulled from Animal Control and from owner surrenders for over 20 years. Our 
adoption center is open seven days a week, 11:00 am to 6:00 pm. 
 

●​ Nelson SPCA is a 501c3 charitable organization. AHPAC is considered a private 
shelter. As such we are subject to all applicable Virginia Code requirements for 
animal shelters. We are not an “open intake” facility and cannot accept stray 
animals into our center.   
 

●​ In 2025 we cared for 89 dogs and 267 cats.  Of those animals, 241 were 
adopted, 41 transferred, and 12 humanely euthanized for untreatable medical 
reasons.     
 

●​ We are the only resource for community residents to get assistance with cats as 
animal control does not intake cats.  As we are not an open intake shelter. By 
law, we can only accept “owner surrendered” cats, not strays.  We work with the 
community to have them care for stray cats (in their custody) for a period of time 
and get a rabies shot (majority of the time we pay for)  before surrendering them 
to us (as the owner surrender). 
 

●​ In 2025 we spent $143,000 on general veterinary expenses, including $3,000 
for heartworm treatment for a Great Pyrenees pulled from animal control.  
 

●​ We spayed and neutered 62 dogs and 179 cats within our adoption program 
(NSPCA custody). All dogs and cats that enter our program, whether from Animal 
Control or Owner Surrender are spayed or neutered prior to adoption (excepting 



young puppies and kittens who are altered when they are old enough through our 
partner veterinarians and clinics). 
 

○​ Virginia law (VA Code Section 3.2-6574) requires that dogs and cats 
adopted from public or private releasing agencies be sterilized by a 
licensed veterinarian within 30 days of adoption if mature, or by six 
months of age if immature.  

 
 

●​ We facilitated low-cost spay and neuter clinic access for 123 community 
member dogs and 196 community member cats.  When needed we provided 
financial assistance to community members. Financial assistance for 
community members was just under $44,000 for calendar year 2025.  
 
 

●​ We budget on a calendar year basis. Our budget for 2026 includes $420,000 in 
expected donations ($270,000 collected in our winter fund drive). This 
amount covers half of our expected $540,000 total expenses.   
 

●​ Of this amount, $115,800 is for direct veterinary care and  is budgeted for 
spay/neuter of program animals.  $24,000 is budgeted for community 
spay/neuter support.   We have received a small grant of $1,000 from the Virginia 
Federation of Humane Societies to help offset some of the community 
spay/neuter expenses.  
 

●​ Currently do not receive any funding from County sources.  Not affiliated with 
Animal Control except to pull adoptable dogs from them.  
 

●​ In January we invited all Supervisors for tours of our shelter and operations.  We 
also invited Sheriff Embrey for a tour.  This outreach is to strengthen our 
partnership with the Sheriff’s office and their connections with the community and 
to make the county government aware of what we do.  If you have not stopped 
by, we encourage you to do so.  
 

●​ During these conversations it was suggested we approach the County for 
whatever funds may be available to support our shelter and mission as it benefits 
county residents. As such, we have submitted a budget proposal for funding to 
help specifically with community spay/neuter and care for Nelson cats in our 
custody. 

 



From: Maureen A Kelley
To: Candy McGarry
Cc: Amanda Spivey; Grace Mawyer
Subject: RE: Virginia Career Works Piedmont
Date: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 2:19:17 PM

This was discussed at the ED partners meeting last week. We all believe in the importance of the
agency for our workforce. Their funding has been cut significantly by the feds and subsequently the
state, so local support is critical to their efforts. Hopefully Mr. Lenahan has a good meeting with
Sarah. They do good work in Nelson and have a strong relationship with the schools as well.
 

From: Candy McGarry 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 1:23 PM
To: Maureen A Kelley <makelley@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>; Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Virginia Career Works Piedmont
Importance: High
 
Maureen,
 
The BOS would like your input on the continued/increased funding requested by Virginia Career
Works Piedmont for tomorrow’s BOS budget meeting. The last 2 fiscal years they were funded at
$2,942 and for FY27, they have requested $5,915 based on .40 per capita.  I believe Mr. Lenahan has
his first meeting with them today. Any input you can provide is appreciated!
 
Candy
 

 

mailto:makelley@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org
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FY26-27 General Fund Budget Overview-Other Funds 
  

Within the General Fund there are other funds that are maintained either as Audited Proprietary 

Funds or as Assigned Funds. These funds are adopted and appropriated by the Board of Supervisors 

as part of the overall General Fund.  

 

Audited Proprietary Funds within the General Fund include: Piney River Water and Sewer Fund and 

the Broadband Authority Fund.  

 

Piney River Water and Sewer Fund: 

The County owns the portion of the water and sewer system in Piney River, which is operated by the 

Nelson County Service Authority. This system is typically self-sufficient.  Due to multiple equipment 

failures and repairs within one of the pump stations over the past four years, a full replacement of 

that pump station has been recommended as soon as possible.  A transfer of $350,000 was included 

from the General Fund to the Capital Outlay line in the Piney River Water and Sewer fund for this 

purpose in the FY25 budget. Work totaling $26,875 was expensed for this purpose in FY25, and the 

remaining $323,125 was carried forward to FY26 for the remaining work needed for this project. This 

project remains ongoing, and none of those budgeted funds have been expensed so far in FY26, so 

the remaining $323,125 is being carried forward to FY27. The FY27 Piney River Water and Sewer 

Fund budget is balanced at $526,422; an increase of $318,125 or 152.73% from the FY26 projected 

budget largely due to the carry forward of those pump station repair funds that will not be expensed 

in FY26.  As of March 17, 2026, this system serves 206 total customers.  Of this total, 5 are water 

service only, 101 are sewer service only, and 100 have both water and sewer services.  The sewer 

only base rate per month is $38.60 ($29.60 sewer + $9.00 grinder pump fee).  Not all sewer service 

customers have grinder pumps.  The base rate for water only customers is $29.90 per month.  The 

combined water and sewer base rate per month is $68.50 ($29.90 water + $29.60 sewer + $9.00 

grinder pump fee).  On December 16, 2025, the Board approved an ordinance increasing these rates 

by 7% effective July 1, 2026. The sewer only base rate per month will be $41.30 ($31.67 sewer + 

$9.63 grinder pump fee). The base rate for water only customers will be $31.99 per month. The 

combined water and sewer base rate per month will be $73.29 ($31.99 water + $31.67 sewer + $9.63 

grinder pump fee). 
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Delinquent accounts are subject to the County’s collection policy established in 2016.  Accounts 

considered delinquent are those 90 or more days overdue and have a balance of $300 or more. 

Delinquent accountholders are sent notices and given 10 business days to return full payment to 

avoid legal action. Next steps for accounts remaining 90 days in arrears for which no payment plan 

has been established, is turn-over to the Treasurer for collection procedures. Accounts considered 

uncollectible by the Treasurer will have a lien filed with the Circuit Court Clerk against the property to  

include 8% interest on the delinquent charges until paid in full.  

 

Expenditures:  

FY27 expenditures are proposed at $526,422.  Notable proposed increases in expenditure projections 

for FY27 include:  Finalizing replacement of the pump station in FY27 estimated at $323,125, rising 

cost of postage, and rising costs of customer grinder pump repairs and replacements as the system 

ages.  

 

Revenues: 

FY27 revenues are proposed at $526,422, utilizing a Year Ending Balance of $336,422 which is 

attributed to carry-over funds from FY25. Of these, $323,125 are associated with FY26 unused funds 

for the pump station replacement, and $13,297 are general carry-over funds.  Even though the rates 

will be increasing by 7%, collection of water and sewer service fees are anticipated to remain 

unchanged from FY26 due to the overbudgeting of revenues for FY26 as well as potential ebbs and 

flows of uncollectible accounts. There have been no transfers from the General Fund needed in FY26 

thus far. 

 

Broadband Fund:   

Prior to FY21, Nelson County owned and operated a middle mile fiber Broadband network which was 

Governed by the Nelson County Broadband Authority.  In mid-FY20, the fiber network assets were 

transferred to Central Virginia Services Inc., a subsidiary of Central Virginia Electric Cooperative, as 

part of their fiber deployment project within their service areas of the County. The County retained 

ownership of tower and related assets for continued operation. This network is self-sufficient and in 

FY27 does not require support from the General Fund for operations.  The FY27 Fund budget is 
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balanced at $283,638; an increase of $10,000 or 3.65% from FY26; largely attributed to reduced 

expenditure projections for equipment and a healthy fund balance. 

 

Expenditures: 

FY27 Expenditures are proposed to be $283,638 with a Contingency Reserve of $236,638. All 

expenditure categories have seen decreases in the last two years due to the Authority’s expenses 

only being related to maintaining its wireless network operations (towers). Not including the 

Contingency, operational expenditures are anticipated to be $47,000. 

 

The Contingency Reserve of $236,638 consists of carry-over of the unspent FY26 Contingency of 

$226,638 and Carry-Over of $10,000 in anticipated FY26 Revenues > Expenditures.  

 

Revenues: 

FY27 Revenues are proposed to be $283,638, utilizing a Year-Ending Balance of $123,638. Network 

Access Charges and Fiber and Tower leases (including colocation charges) are expected to remain 

stable. Not including the Year-Ending Balance, FY27 operational revenues are anticipated to be 

$160,000.  

 

Assigned Funds within the General Fund include: Debt Service Fund, Capital Fund, School Textbook 

Fund, and School Cafeteria Fund. 

 

Debt Service Fund:  

The County pays principal and interest for both County and School related debt out of the Debt 

Service Fund. A corresponding transfer from the General Fund to the Debt Service Fund is made at 

the beginning of each Fiscal Year in order to facilitate these payments. Total School and County debt 

service payments for FY27 will be $3,615,340 and total debt balances at the beginning of FY27 will 

be $37,585,000. Total Debt Service payments for FY27 are an increase of $558,560 or 18.3% from 

FY26 payments.  The FY27 Debt Service Fund contains Debt Service Reserve of $3,328,649.  This 

reserve includes an additional $159,916 from Debt Service Fund balance as reported in the FY25 

audit.  
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The FY27 payments for County Debt Service total $1,762,723, an increase of $271,968 or 18.2% from 

FY26. This net increase is associated with the start of principal and interest payments on the DSS 

Building Project.  County debt balances at the beginning of FY27 total $13,960,000 and consist of 

debt for the 2013 and 2015 additions/renovations for the Judicial/Sheriff/Courts wing and the Circuit 

Court/Administration areas of the County Courthouse, the 2018 Nelson Memorial Library Expansion 

project, the Larkin property Lease Revenue Bond Anticipation Note, and the DSS Building Project. 

 

The FY27 payments for School Debt Service total $1,852,617, a net increase of $286,592 or 18.3% 

from FY26 largely due to the first full year of interest payments for the VPSA bond issued for the 

NCHS Renovation Project. School debt balance at the beginning of FY27 is $23,625,000, consisting of 

the 2012 VPSA loan balance of $1,670,000 (Middle and High School renovation – refinanced in FY21) 

and the full $21,955,000 balance of the 2025 VPSA bond (NCHS Renovation Project). 

 

Capital Fund: 

The Capital Fund was created to segregate larger capital projects from the General Fund. It currently 

provides a holding place for capital reserves of $300,500, which has been set-aside by the Board of 

Supervisors for remediating the building envelope at Tye River Elementary School if needed.  

 

Expenditures: 

FY27 Expenditures are proposed to be $14,223,910 including the Capital Reserve of $300,500. Also 

included are expenditures related to the NCHS and DSS projects which were financed through VPSA 

and VRA bonds, respectively. Expenditures related to the NCHS Project are estimated at $8,909,269 

and expenditures related to the DSS Building Project are estimated at $5,014,141 for FY27. 

 

Revenues: 

FY27 Revenues are proposed to be $14,223,910, utilizing a Year-Ending Balance of $300,500. Also 

included are bond proceeds related to the permanent financing of the NCHS and DSS projects. 

 

This fund as it currently exists has been by accounting standards an "assigned" balance within the 

General Fund and therefore not considered when calculating unassigned General Fund Balance.  
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Should this fund not be appropriated in FY27, these funds would become unassigned within the 

General Fund Balance.  

 

 

School Textbook Fund: 

Shannon Irvin, Assistant Superintendent, has requested an appropriation of the FY27 School 

Textbook Fund in the amount of $241,085 inclusive of $24,000 in Textbook Fund balance as of March 

17, 2026. 

 

The FY27 School Textbook Fund is balanced at $241,085, a decrease of $315,783 from FY26 or 56.7% 

from FY26. Expenditures are anticipated to be $241,085 in School Textbook Payments and Related 

Technologies with Revenues being primarily a supplement from School Operations of $217,085 and 

anticipated FY26 Carryover Funds of $24,000. 

 
 
 
School Cafeteria Fund: 

Ms. Irvin has requested an appropriation of the Cafeteria Fund balance of $537,411. This fund is 

proposed to be appropriated pending any adjustments as requested with $537,411 in Food Services 

Equipment expenditures. 

 



PINEY RIVER WATER/SEWER FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Expenditure by Dept. Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Engineering Services $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
New Connection Installation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Maintenance and Repairs $62,000.00 $92,000.00 $81,000.00 -$11,000.00 -11.96%
Electrical Services $12,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Billing/Postal Services $7,800.00 $6,700.00 $6,800.00 $100.00 1.49%
Water and Sewer $40,200.00 $39,400.00 $40,400.00 $1,000.00 2.54%
Telecommunications $1,400.00 $1,382.00 $1,400.00 $18.00 1.30%
Permit Fees $315.00  $315.00 $315.00 $0.00 0.00%
Maintenance Supplies/Equipment $63,693.00 $55,000.00 $59,882.00 $4,882.00 8.88%
Refunds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Capital Improvements (Pump Station) $323,125.00 $0.00 $323,125.00 $323,125.00 0.00%
Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Reserve for Contingency $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total $513,033.00 $208,297.00 $526,422.00 $318,125.00 152.73%

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Piney River Water/Sewer     
Fees for Water/Sewer $150,000.00 $140,000.00 $150,000.00 $10,000.00 7.14%
Connection/Installation Fees $20,000.00 $55,000.00 $40,000.00 -$15,000.00 -27.27%
Transfer from General Fund (Op) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Transfer from General Fund (Cap) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Transfer from Genral Fund (Debt) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Year Ending Balance $343,033.00 $13,297.00 $336,422.00 $323,125.00 2430.06%

  
Total $513,033.00 $208,297.00 $526,422.00 $318,125.00 152.73%

EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS - Introduced Budget

REVENUE SYNOPSIS  - Introduced Budget



BROADBAND FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease   
Expenditure by Dept. Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Network Operations
Network Operator $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Director Fees & Mileage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Repair & Maintenance $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Professional Services $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Advertising $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Office Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Utilities including locates $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Equipment $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 100.00%
Installations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Service Contracts $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Contribution to Industry-CVSI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Permit Fees $0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Tower Lease $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Contingency $226,638.00 $226,638.00 $236,638.00 $10,000.00 4.41%
Transfer to General Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total $273,638.00 $263,638.00 $283,638.00 $20,000.00 7.59%

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Network Operations
Transfer from General Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Network Access Charges $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Fiber Leases $8,000.00 $25,000.00 $8,000.00 -$17,000.00 -68.00%
Tower Leases $135,000.00 $118,000.00 $135,000.00 $17,000.00 14.41%
Installation Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Year Ending Balance $113,638.00  $113,638.00 $123,638.00 $10,000.00 8.80%

Total $273,638.00 $273,638.00 $283,638.00 $10,000.00 3.65%

BROADBAND FUND
EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS - INTRODUCED BUDGET

REVENUE SYNOPSIS - INTRODUCED BUDGET



SCHOOL CAFETERIA FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Expenditures Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Cafeteria Fund Expenditures
Food Services Equipment $391,628.00 $391,628.00 $537,411.00 $145,783.00 37.22%

Total $391,628.00 $391,628.00 $537,411.00 $145,783.00 37.22%

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Cafeteria Fund Revenues
Carryover Funds $391,628.00 $391,628.00 $537,411.00 $145,783.00 37.22%

Total $391,628.00 $391,628.00 $537,411.00 $145,783.00 37.22%

EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS- Introduced Budget

REVENUE SYNOPSIS - Introduced Budget



SCHOOL TEXTBOOK FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Expenditures Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Textbook Fund Expenditures
School Textbook Payments $556,868.00 $556,868.00 $241,085.00 -$315,783.00 -56.71%

Total $556,868.00 $556,868.00 $241,085.00 -$315,783.00 -56.71%

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Textbook Fund Revenues
Interest on Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Sale of Used Books $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Supplement School Operations $226,918.00 $226,918.00 $217,085.00 -$9,833.00 -4.33%
Carryover Funds $329,950.00 $329,950.00 $24,000.00 -$305,950.00 -92.73%

Total $556,868.00 $556,868.00 $241,085.00 -$315,783.00 -56.71%

EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS- Introduced Budget

REVENUE SYNOPSIS - Introduced Budget



DEBT SERVICE FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Expenditures by Dept. Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

County Debt Service
Trustee Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Principal (Courthouse Ph.2) $260,000.00 $260,000.00 $270,000.00 $10,000.00 3.85%
Principal (Judicial Center) $475,000.00 $475,000.00 $500,000.00 $25,000.00 5.26%
Principal (VRA Library) $215,000.00 $215,000.00 $225,000.00 $10,000.00 4.65%
Principal (VRA DSS Bldg) $0.00 $0.00 $170,000.00 $170,000.00 0.00%
Principal (BAN - Larkin Property) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Interest (Judicial Center) $55,222.00 $55,222.00 $34,169.00 -$21,053.00 -38.12%
Interest (Courthouse-Phase 2) $63,694.00 $63,694.00 $51,838.00 -$11,856.00 -18.61%
Interest (VRA Library) $42,153.00 $42,153.00 $30,878.00 -$11,275.00 -26.75%
Interest (BAN - Larkin Property) $81,120.00 $81,120.00 $81,120.00 $0.00 0.00%
Interest (VRA - DSS Bldg) $298,567.00 $298,567.00 $399,719.00 $101,152.00 33.88%
*Debt Service Reserve $3,727,293.00 $3,727,293.00 $3,328,649.00 -$398,644.00 -10.70%
Total County Debt Service $5,218,049.00 $5,218,049.00 $5,091,373.00 -$126,676.00 -2.43%

County Debt for Schools
Principal VPSA Bonds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Principal Lease Rev. 2002/2012/2021 $817,000.00 $817,000.00 $831,000.00 $14,000.00 1.71%
Interest VPSA Bonds $719,302.00 $719,302.00 $1,003,678.00 $284,376.00 39.53%
Interest Lease Rev. 2002/2012/2021 $29,723.00 $29,723.00 $17,939.00 -$11,784.00 -39.65%
Interest (BAN - NCHS Reno) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total County Debt for Schools $1,566,025.00 $1,566,025.00 $1,852,617.00 $286,592.00 18.30%

Total Debt Service $6,784,074.00 $6,784,074.00 $6,943,990.00 $159,916.00 2.36%

*DS Reserve = $3,727,293 + $159,916 (Fund Balance) - $558,560 increase in DS pmts

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Transfers from General Fund $3,325,284.00 $3,325,284.00 $3,325,284.00 $0.00 0.00%
Transfers from Capital Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total Transfers $3,325,284.00 $3,325,284.00 $3,325,284.00 $0.00 0.00%

Year Ending Balance $3,458,790.00 $3,458,790.00 $3,618,706.00 $159,916.00 4.62%

Total $6,784,074.00 $6,784,074.00 $6,943,990.00 $159,916.00 2.36%

$0.00

EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS  - Introduced Budget

REVENUE SYNOPSIS - Introduced Budget



Principal Bal.
General Fund Debt: Last Payment 7/1/2026
BAN 2022 (EDA LR Bond-Larkin Property) 8/2027 (FY28) 2,600,000$          Larkin Property purchase; BAN due in full 8/1/27 (FY28)
VRA 2013A (Courthouse Judicial Ph 1) 10/2027 (FY28) 1,015,000$          Judicial/Sheriff wing (J&D, General District Courts)
VRA 2018C (Nelson Mem. Library) 10/2028 (FY29) 715,000$              Nelson Memorial Library Expansion and Renovation
VRA 2015 (Courthouse Ph 2) 10/2030 (FY31) 1,485,000$          Current Courthouse renovation (Circuit Court,Administration)
VRA 2025B (DSS Building Project) 10/2050 (FY51) 8,145,000$          New DSS Building Construction

Total 13,960,000$        

Principal Bal.
School Debt: Last Payment 7/1/2026
BB&T Truist (NCHS/NMS) 08/2027 (FY28) 1,670,000$          Middle School & High School renovation -Refinanced 2021
VPSA (NCHS Renovation) 07/2049 (FY50) 21,955,000$        High School renovation

Total 23,625,000$        

Total Debt Balances at 6/30/2026 37,585,000$        
Total Debt Balances at 6/30/2025 31,207,000$        

Difference 6,378,000$             

FY27 BEGINNING DEBT BALANCES



FY27 DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS
County Related Debt

Courthouse PH1 4-108-95100-9113 Courthouse-Pr $500,000.00 VRA2013A Refinance 
4-108-95100-9113 Principal prepayment October 2026 $0.00 of 2009 RD
4-108-95100-9123 Courthouse-Int October 2026 $22,521.88
4-108-95100-9123 Courthouse-Int April 2027 $11,646.88

Pay Check US Bank 4-108-95100-9150 RD Reserve N/A 14 Year Term
or Wire Subtotal $534,168.76 Last Payment 10/2027

Courthouse PH2 4-108-95100-9115 Courthouse Ph2-Pr October 2026 $270,000.00
4-108-95100-9125 Courthouse Ph2-Int October 2026 $28,953.13

Pay Check US Bank 4-108-95100-9125 Courthouse Ph2-Int April 2027 $22,884.38 15 Year Term
or Wire Subtotal $321,837.51 Last Payment 10/2030

Library Project 4-108-95100-9116 VRA2018C Library-Pr October 2026 $225,000.00
4-108-95100-9126 VRA2018C Library-Int October 2026 $18,321.88

Pay Check US Bank 4-108-95100-9126 VRA2018C Library-Int April 2027 $12,556.25 10 Year Term
or Wire Subtotal $255,878.13 Last Payment 10/2028

EDA LR Bond 4-108-95100-9117 BAN2022 Larkin Property-Pr August 2027 (refi 2.6 mil.) $0.00 Bond Principal
4-108-95100-9127 BAN2022 Larkin Property-Int August 2026 $40,560.00

Pay by Wire 4-108-95100-9127 BAN2022 Larkin Property-Int February 2027 $40,560.00 5 Year Term
First National Bank Subtotal $81,120.00 Last Payment 8/1/2027

(must refi principal)
DSS Building Project 4-108-95100-9112 VRA2025B DSS-Pr October 2026 $170,000.00

4-108-95100-9122 VRA2025B DSS-Int October 2026 $202,037.51
4-108-95100-9122 VRA2025B DSS-Int April 2027 $197,681.26 25 Year Term

Subtotal $569,718.77 Last Payment 10/1/2050

Total Gen.Fund Debt $1,762,723.17

School Related Debt

NCHS/NMS 4-108-95200-9116 LR2002/2012/2021 (Suntrust/Truist )-Pr August 2026 $831,000.00 Refinanced Debt Svc 
4-108-95200-9126 LR2002/2012/2021(Suntrust/Truist)-Int August 2026 $11,940.50

Pay Check BB&T/Truist 4-108-95200-9126 LR2002/2012(Suntrust)-Int February 2027 $5,998.85 15 Year Term
Subtotal $848,939.35 Last Payment 6/2028

NCHS Reno 4-108-95200-9112 VPSA-NCHS-Pr- $0.00
4-108-95200-9122 VPSA-NCHS-Int July 2026 $501,838.75
4-108-95200-9122 VPSA-NCHS-Int January 2027 $501,838.75 25 Year Term

Subtotal $1,003,677.50 Last Payment 07/2049

Total School Fund Debt $1,852,616.85  

TOTAL ALL DEBT $3,615,340.02

FY26 Debt Service Transfer $3,325,284.00
FY27 Additional Revenue for Debt Service Transfer $0.00
FY27 Debt Service $3,615,340.02
Change (+/-) $290,056.02

VRA Debt - US Bank Pay debt due 4/1 in March and debt due 10/1 in September - Pay by Wire
BB&T/Truist Pay debt due 2/15 in January and debt due 8/15 in July
VPSA Payment due July 15 and January 15 - confirm with Union First Bank that they are initiating wire transfer 

Sabrina.Caroll@atlanticunionbank.com 

Note:  Davenport debt analysis includes required 2013 Equipment Lease amortized payments (not paid from Debt Service fund).

FY27 Debt Service & Balances
O:\FY27 Budget\Other Funds\FY27 Debt Service & Balances 1 3/18/2026



CAPITAL FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Expenditures by Dept. Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Capital Projects
Capital Reserve (School) $300,500.00 $300,500.00 $300,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
Capital Reserve (NCHS Project) $22,065,327.00 $13,156,058.00 $8,909,269.00 -$4,246,789.00 -32.28%
Capital Reserve (DSS Project) $7,157,642.75 $1,640,683.00 $5,014,141.00 $3,373,458.00 205.61%
Capital Reserve (Unallocated) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

 
Total $29,523,469.75 $15,097,241.00 $14,223,910.00 -$873,331.00 -5.78%

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

Capital Projects
Interest on Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Bond Proceeds (NCHS Project) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Bond Proceeds (DSS Proj BAN) $543,501.75 $40,683.00 $0.00 -$40,683.00 -100.00%
Perm Financing-DSS Project $6,614,141.00 $1,600,000.00 $5,014,141.00 $3,414,141.00 213.38%
Perm Financing-NCHS Project $22,065,327.00 $13,156,058.00 $8,909,269.00 -$4,246,789.00 -32.28%
VPSA Refunding Proceeds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Transfer from General Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Year Ending Balance $300,500.00 $300,500.00 $300,500.00 $0.00 0.00%

Total $29,523,469.75 $15,097,241.00 $14,223,910.00 -$873,331.00 -5.78%

EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS- Introduced Budget

REVENUE SYNOPSIS - Introduced Budget

The Capital Fund as it currently exists has been by accounting standards an "assigned" balance within the General Fund and therefore not 
considered when calculating unassigned General Fund Balance.  Should this fund not be appropriated in FY27, these funds would become 
unassigned within the General Fund Balance. The $300,500 in School Capital Reserve was set aside in case its use for remediating the 
building envelope at Tye River Elementary School became necessary. The balance of Permanent Financing for both the Nelson County 
High School (NCHS) and DSS Building Projects are included in the expenditures above.



VPA FUND 3/18/2026

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Expenditures Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

VPA Fund Expenditures
Fund Expenditures $1,460,412.00 $1,460,412.00 $1,493,429.00 $33,017.00 2.26%
General Relief $650,823.00 $650,823.00 $650,823.00 $0.00 0.00%

Total $2,111,235.00 $2,111,235.00 $2,144,252.00 $33,017.00 1.56%

FY 25-26 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Increase/Decrease  
Revenues Amended Budget Projected Budget Proposed Budget From Projected % Change

VPA Fund Revenues
Transfer from General Fund $2,111,235.00 $2,111,235.00 $2,144,252.00 $33,017.00 1.56%

Total $2,111,235.00 $2,111,235.00 $2,144,252.00 $33,017.00 1.56%

EXPENDITURE SYNOPSIS- INTRODUCED BUDGET

REVENUE SYNOPSIS - INTRODUCED BUDGET
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FUND #-501  REVENUES-PINEY RIVER WAT/SEW

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/03   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  REVENUES-PINEY RIVER WAT/SEW

001000

001501                  ***Interest Earnings & Misc*

001501-0001             Interest Earned on Bank Depo                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

001501-0002             Acct Maintenance Fee                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

001608                  ***Charges for Services***

001608-0002             Fees for Water/Sewer             129,404-     129,846-     135,270-     150,000-     104,844-     140,000-     150,000-   _________                              _________

001608-0003             Connection & Installation Fe      65,773-         983-      20,483-      20,000-      54,552-      55,000-      40,000-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--             195,177-     130,829-     155,753-     170,000-     159,396-     195,000-     190,000-

001803                  ***Expenditure Refunds***

001803-0001             Expenditure Refunds                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________195,177-     130,829-     155,753-     170,000-     159,396-     195,000-     190,000-

004100                  ***Non-Revenue Receipts***

004105                  ***Transfers In***

004105-0001             Transfer from General Fund        76,442-                  350,000-                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0108             Transfer from Debt Service F                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--              76,442-                  350,000-

***Non-Revenue Receipts*** ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________76,442-                  350,000-

009999-0001             Year Ending Balance                                                     343,033-                   13,297-     336,422-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    343,033-                   13,297-     336,422-

Year Ending Balance        ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________343,033-                   13,297-     336,422-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________271,619-     130,829-     505,753-     513,033-     159,396-     208,297-     526,422-

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________271,619-     130,829-     505,753-     513,033-     159,396-     208,297-     526,422-
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FUND #-501  EXPENDITURES-PIN.RIV.WAT/SEW

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/03   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  EXPENDITURES-PIN.RIV.WAT/SEW

042040                  ***Operations***

042040-1001             Salary & Benefits                                                                               _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-3001             Engineering Services                 980          340        1,444        2,500        1,863        2,500        2,500    _________                              _________

042040-3002             Professional Services-Instal                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-3003             Professional Services-Legal                       192                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-3004             Maintenance & Repairs             89,809       62,611       75,699       62,000       83,786       92,000       81,000    _________                              _________

042040-3005             Pump & Haul Septic Tanks                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-5100             Electrical Services                9,635       11,594       10,574       12,000        7,266       11,000       11,000    _________                              _________

042040-5103             Water Service                     13,158       13,466       12,575       13,800       10,066       13,400       14,000    _________                              _________

042040-5104             Sewer Service                     22,322       22,999       23,837       26,400       20,488       26,000       26,400    _________                              _________

042040-5201             Postal Services & Billing          5,785        6,182        7,711        7,800        4,832        6,700        6,800    _________                              _________

042040-5203             Telecommunications                 2,308        1,307        1,360        1,400        1,038        1,382        1,400    _________                              _________

042040-5401             Office Supplies                                    75                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-5407             Maintenance Supplies/Equipme      59,216       40,947       94,293       63,693       31,986       55,000       59,882    _________                              _________

042040-5840             Permit Fees                          309          315          315          315          315          315          315    _________                              _________

042040-5841             Meter Reading Service                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-5842             Water & Sewer                                                                                   _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-8003             Capital Outlay-Disinfectant                     1,833                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-8004             Capital Outlay-Pump Station       73,838                    26,875      323,125                 _________      323,125    _________                              _________

042040-8010             Depreciation Expense                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-9201             Refunds                            1,477          816                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

042040-9901             Reserve For Contingency                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--             278,837      162,677      254,683      513,033      161,640      208,297      526,422

***Operations***           ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________278,837      162,677      254,683      513,033      161,640      208,297      526,422

095501                  ***Debt Service***

095501-9110             Principal Payments                                                                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

095501-9120             Interest Payments                                                                               _________    _________    _________                              _________

095501-9150             Debt Service Reserve                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________278,837      162,677      254,683      513,033      161,640      208,297      526,422

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________278,837      162,677      254,683      513,033      161,640      208,297      526,422
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FUND #-114  ***Revenues-Broadband Networ

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  ***Revenues-Broadband Networ

001502                  ***Revenue from Use of Prope

001502-0020             Fiber Leases                       9,202-       5,602-      11,204-       8,000-      19,803-      25,000-       8,000-   _________                              _________

001502-0030             Tower Leases                     133,799-     142,867-      91,272-     135,000-      42,215-     118,000-     135,000-   _________                              _________

001502-0031             Lease Revenue Offset                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

001502-0032             Lease Revenue (GASB87)                                                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

001502-0033             Interest Revenue                                                                                _________    _________    _________                              _________

001502-0040             Rents/Rental of Real Propert                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--             143,001-     148,469-     102,476-     143,000-      62,018-     143,000-     143,000-

001620                  ***Charges for Services***

001620-0001             Network Access Charges             3,000-       2,750-       3,000-       3,000-       2,250-       3,000-       3,000-   _________                              _________

001620-0100             Other Network Charges             13,252-      14,313-      11,250-      14,000-       7,500-      14,000-      14,000-   _________                              _________

001620-0110             Lump Sum Credit-Acct Reconci                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

001620-0999             Pending Allocation to Rev. S                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--              16,252-      17,063-      14,250-      17,000-       9,750-      17,000-      17,000-

001803-0001             Expenditure Refunds                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

001899                  ***Installation Reimbursemen

001899-0001             Miscellaneous Revenue                                          458-                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

001899-0110             Installation Upfront Payment                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

001899-0115             Installation Amortized Payme                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                           458-

***Revenue from Use of Prop____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________159,253-     165,532-     117,184-     160,000-      71,768-     160,000-     160,000-

003201                  ***Grants & Transfers***

003201-0006             CDBG                                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

003201-0007             NTIA (ARRA)                                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

004101                  ***Non-Revenue Receipts***

004101-0005             Canceled Checks                                                167-                      250    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                           167-                      250

004105                  ***Transfers***

004105-0100             Transfer from General Fund                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0110             Transfer from Capital Fund                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0503             Transfer from CDBG Fund                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

***Non-Revenue Receipts*** ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________167-                      250

009999                  ***Year Ending Balance***

009999-0001             Year Ending Balance                                                     113,638-                  113,638-     123,638-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    113,638-                  113,638-     123,638-

***Year Ending Balance***  ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________113,638-                  113,638-     123,638-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________159,253-     165,532-     117,351-     273,638-      71,518-     273,638-     283,638-



- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________159,253-     165,532-     117,351-     273,638-      71,518-     273,638-     283,638-
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FUND #-114  ***Broadband Network***

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

094100                  ***Broadband Network***

094100-3002             Administrative & Legal Servi                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-3140             Engineering                                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-3160             Construction                                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-3170             Project Inspection Fees                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8203             Equipment                                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8204             Misc. Supplies                                                                                  _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8212             Land, Rights-of-way, Leases,                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-9999             Contingency                                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200                  ***Network Operations***

094200-1011             Remuneration-Broadband Autho         825          975           75                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3002             Professional Services (NetOp       4,600        6,600        7,672        7,000        2,550        7,000        7,000    _________                              _________

094200-3003             Professional Services                           1,643          279        1,000                     1,000        1,000    _________                              _________

094200-3004             Repair & Maintenance               1,014                     1,038        3,000        1,000        3,000        3,000    _________                              _________

094200-3005             Insurance                                       2,267          296                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3006             Utilities Including Locates        4,576        4,687        4,906        5,000        3,351        5,000        5,000    _________                              _________

094200-3007             Advertising                                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3008             Installation Expense (Misc.)                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3009             Installation Expense (Discou                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3010             Installation Expense (Upfron                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3011             Installation Expense (Amorti                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3012             Service Contracts                                 269-                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3013             Contribution to Industry                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-3170             Permit Fees                                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-5401             Office Supplies                                                750                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-5501             Travel (Mileage)                     129          153                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-7007             Equipment                         12,013                                 20,000                    10,000       20,000    _________                              _________

094200-8010             Depreciation Expense                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8112             Tower Leases                      10,674       10,674       10,674       11,000                    11,000       11,000    _________                              _________

094200-8500             Network Strategic Plan                                                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8900             Amortization Expense                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-9201             Refunds                                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-9999             Forgiven NCBA Connection Fee                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--              33,831       26,730       25,690       47,000        6,901       37,000       47,000

094300                  ***NCBA, VA LEASES***

094300-9999             Expend: Lease Financing Prin                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094500                  ***FIREFLY FIBER EXPANSION 2

094500-3140             Design Drawings                                                                                 _________    _________    _________                              _________

094500-3160             Construction                                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094500-3170             Permit Fees & Misc.                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

094500-8203             Materials                                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

094600                  ***TRANSFERS***

094600-9101             Transfer to General Fund                      300,000                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                          300,000

***Broadband Network***    ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________33,831      326,730       25,690       47,000        6,901       37,000       47,000
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FUND #-114  ***Broadband Network***

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

999000                  ***Contingency***

999000-9901             Contingency Reserve                                                     226,638                   226,638      236,638    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    226,638                   226,638      236,638

***Contingency***          ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________226,638                   226,638      236,638

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________33,831      326,730       25,690      273,638        6,901      263,638      283,638

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________33,831      326,730       25,690      273,638        6,901      263,638      283,638
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FUND #-207  CAFETERIA FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  CAFETERIA FUND

001501-0001             Interest on Investments                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

001602-0004             Cafeteria Sales                                                                                 _________    _________    _________                              _________

001803-0001             Miscellaneous                                                                                   _________    _________    _________                              _________

002402-0015             School Food Program-State                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

002402-0016             Breakfast After the Bell                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

002403-0047             School Breakfast Incentive                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0012             School Breakfast Program 10.                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0013             School Food Program-Federal                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0014             Summer Feeding Program                                                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0015             USDA Commodities Received                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0016             Pandemic EBT Payments 10.649                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0017             CACFP-Child/Adult Care Feedi                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0018             SNP Equipment Grant                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0019             SNP SCA Funds                                                                                   _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0020             Team Nutrition Grants 10.574                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0021             Federal CARES Act Funds CFDA                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

003302-0055             USDA Commodities Revenue                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0002             Transfers from School Fund                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0205             Transfer from School Fund                                               391,628-                  391,628-     537,411-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    391,628-                  391,628-     537,411-

Transfers from School Fund ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________391,628-                  391,628-     537,411-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________391,628-                  391,628-     537,411-

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________391,628-                  391,628-     537,411-
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FUND #-207  CAFETERIA FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  CAFETERIA FUND

065100                  SCHOOL CAFETERIA FUND EXPEND

065100-6000             School Food Services                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

065100-9402             School Cafeteria Payments                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

651000-1000             Salaries and Wages                                                                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

651000-2000             Fringe Benefits                                                                                 _________    _________    _________                              _________

651000-3000             Purchased Service                                                                               _________    _________    _________                              _________

651000-5000             Other Charges                                                                                   _________    _________    _________                              _________

651000-8000             Capital Outlay                                                          391,628                   391,628      537,411    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    391,628                   391,628      537,411

Salaries and Wages         ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________391,628                   391,628      537,411

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________391,628                   391,628      537,411

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________391,628                   391,628      537,411



 3/17/2026  14:33:12  GL067H   CO# 001 NELSON COUNTY                                 - B U D G E T -            R E V E N U E             ACCOUNTING PERIOD  2026/02                        PAGE     1

FUND #-206  SCHOOL TEXTBOOK FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  SCHOOL TEXTBOOK FUND

001501-0001             Interest on Investments               41-          51-          42-                       29-   _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                  41-          51-          42-                       29-

001502-0007             Sale of Used Books                                                                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

001612-0003             Supplement from Sch.Operatin     192,546-     184,803-     229,001-     226,918-     226,923-     226,918-     217,085-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--             192,546-     184,803-     229,001-     226,918-     226,923-     226,918-     217,085-

Interest on Investments    ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________192,587-     184,854-     229,043-     226,918-     226,952-     226,918-     217,085-

004101-0001             Cancelled Checks                                                                                _________    _________    _________                              _________

009999-0001             Carryover Funds                                                         329,950-                  329,950-      24,000-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    329,950-                  329,950-      24,000-

Carryover Funds            ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________329,950-                  329,950-      24,000-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________192,587-     184,854-     229,043-     556,868-     226,952-     556,868-     241,085-

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________192,587-     184,854-     229,043-     556,868-     226,952-     556,868-     241,085-
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FUND #-206  TEXTBOOK FUND EXPENDITURES

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  TEXTBOOK FUND EXPENDITURES

061100                  Textbook Fund Expenditures

061100-9401             School Textbook Paymnts-Inst      89,320       76,884      421,591      556,868      117,054      556,868      241,085    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--              89,320       76,884      421,591      556,868      117,054      556,868      241,085

Textbook Fund Expenditures ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________89,320       76,884      421,591      556,868      117,054      556,868      241,085

068000-9406             School Textbook Payments-Tec                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________89,320       76,884      421,591      556,868      117,054      556,868      241,085

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________89,320       76,884      421,591      556,868      117,054      556,868      241,085
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FUND #-108  REVENUES-DEBT SERVICE FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2022      FY/2023      FY/2024        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2026        FY/2026     FY/2026      FY/2026     FY/2027

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  REVENUES-DEBT SERVICE FUND

001899                  ***Miscellaneous Revenue***

001899-0001             VPSA Savings Credit                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

004100                  ***Non-Revenue Receipts***

004104                  ***Bond Proceeds***

004104-0001             Additional Proceeds - Bond I                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0002             Premium on Issuance                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0003             DSS Building Project (VRA202                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0012             NCHS Renovation Project (VPS                             1,515,536-                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                     1,515,536-

004105                  ***Transfers from Other Fund

004105-0100             Transfer from General Fund     6,341,318-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   _________                              _________

004105-0110             Transfer from Capital Fund                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0205             Transfer from School Fund                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--           6,341,318-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-

***Non-Revenue Receipts*** ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________6,341,318-   3,325,284-   4,840,820-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-   3,325,284-

009999                  ***Year Ending Balance***

009999-0001             Year Ending Balance                                                   3,458,790-                3,458,790-   3,618,706-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                  3,458,790-                3,458,790-   3,618,706-

***Year Ending Balance***  ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________3,458,790-                3,458,790-   3,618,706-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________6,341,318-   3,325,284-   4,840,820-   6,784,074-   3,325,284-   6,784,074-   6,943,990-

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________6,341,318-   3,325,284-   4,840,820-   6,784,074-   3,325,284-   6,784,074-   6,943,990-
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FUND #-108  EXPENDITURES-DEBT SERV.FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2022      FY/2023      FY/2024        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2026        FY/2026     FY/2026      FY/2026     FY/2027

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  EXPENDITURES-DEBT SERV.FUND

093100                  ***Transfers***

093100-9106             Transfer to Courthouse Proje                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9205             Transfer to School Fund                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9501             Transfer to Piney River Wate                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095000                  ***Debt Service***

095100                  ***County Debt Service***

095100-3002             Trustee and Other Fees                                                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-3003             Bond Issuance Costs                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9110             Principal (IBM AS400)                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9111             Principal (DSS/Phones)                                                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9112             Principal (VRA2025B DSS Bldg                                                                    _________      170,000    _________                              _________

095100-9113             Principal (Courthouse RD/VRA     415,000      435,000      455,000      475,000      475,000      475,000      500,000    _________                              _________

095100-9114             Principal (Radio Project)        190,000                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9115             Courthouse Phase 2 Principal     225,000      235,000      245,000      260,000      260,000      260,000      270,000    _________                              _________

095100-9116             Principal (VRA2018 Library)      185,000      195,000      205,000      215,000      215,000      215,000      225,000    _________                              _________

095100-9117             Principal (BAN2022) Larkin P                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9118             Principal (BAN2024-B) DSS Bl                                                          43,929    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9120             Interest(IBM AS400)                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9121             Interest (DSS/Phones)                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9122             Interest (VRA2025B DSS Bldg)                                            298,566       96,529      298,567      399,719    _________                              _________

095100-9123             Interest (Courthouse RD/VRA1     115,647       95,166       75,047       55,222       32,700       55,222       34,169    _________                              _________

095100-9124             Interest (Radio Project)           4,594                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9125             Interest Courthouse Phase 2       99,847       88,059       75,759       63,694       34,741       63,694       51,838    _________                              _________

095100-9126             Interest (VRA2018 Library)        72,903       63,166       52,916       42,153       23,831       42,153       30,878    _________                              _________

095100-9127             Interest (BAN2022) Larkin Pr      38,081       81,120       81,120       81,120       81,120       81,120       81,120    _________                              _________

095100-9128             Interest (BAN2024-B) DSS Bld                                12,147                    15,010    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095100-9150             Debt Service Reserve-Cap Imp                                          3,727,293                 3,727,293    3,328,649    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--           1,346,072    1,192,511    1,201,989    5,218,048    1,277,860    5,218,049    5,091,373

095200                  ***County Debt for Schools**

095200-3002             Trustee Fees                                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-3003             Bond Issuance Costs                                                                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9110             Principal (Capital Leases)                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9111             Principal (Literary Loans/VR                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9112             Principal (VPSA Bonds)         1,055,000    1,110,000                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9113             Principal (VRS Refinancing)                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9114             Principal (Lease Rev 2001A)                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9115             Principal (Lease Rev 2002)                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9116             Principal LR2002/Suntrst2012     777,000      782,000      797,000      817,000      817,000      817,000      831,000    _________                              _________

095200-9117             Principal (BAN2024-A) NCHS R                             1,559,464                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9120             Interest (Capital Leases)                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9121             Interest (Literary Loans/VRA                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9122             Interest (VPSA Bonds)             83,513       28,305                   719,302      719,302      719,302    1,003,678    _________                              _________

095200-9123             Interest (VRS Refinancing)                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9124             Interest (Lease Rev 2001A)                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9125             Interest (Lease Rev 2002)                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

095200-9126             Interest LR2002/Suntrust2012      63,699       52,553       41,263       29,723       29,723       29,723       17,939    _________                              _________
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FUND #-108  EXPENDITURES-DEBT SERV.FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2022      FY/2023      FY/2024        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2026        FY/2026     FY/2026      FY/2026     FY/2027

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

***County Debt for Schools**

095200-9127             Interest (BAN2024-A) NCHS Re                                12,219                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--           1,979,212    1,972,858    2,409,946    1,566,025    1,566,025    1,566,025    1,852,617

***Debt Service***         ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________3,325,284    3,165,369    3,611,935    6,784,073    2,843,885    6,784,074    6,943,990

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________3,325,284    3,165,369    3,611,935    6,784,073    2,843,885    6,784,074    6,943,990

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________3,325,284    3,165,369    3,611,935    6,784,073    2,843,885    6,784,074    6,943,990
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FUND #-110  REVENUES-CAPITAL FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  REVENUES-CAPITAL FUND

001501                  ***Interest on Investments**

001501-0002             Interest on Investments (Loc                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

001501-0005             Earnings (SNAP/VPSA2004D Ref                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

001501-0010             Earnings(US Bank-School Proj                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

001501-0012             Earnings (SNAP/VPSA2025)                                   122,633-                  471,892-     700,000-   _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                       122,633-                  471,892-     700,000-

***Interest on Investments*____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________122,633-                  471,892-     700,000-

004101                  ***Non-Revenue Receipts***

004101-0001             Insurance Recoveries                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

004101-0005             Canceled Checks                                                                                 _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104                  ***Proceeds from Indebtednes

004104-0001             Proceeds from Lease Rev.Note                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0002             DSS Building Project (BAN202                             1,168,440-     543,502-      40,683-      40,683-   _________    _________                              _________

004104-0003             DSS Building Project (VRA202                                          6,614,141-                1,600,000-   5,014,141-   _________                              _________

004104-0006             Refunding Proceeds VPSA2003B                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0010             Refunding Proceeds VPSA2004D                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0011             NCHS Renovation Project (BAN                             1,515,536-                             _________    _________    _________                              _________

004104-0012             NCHS Renovation Project (VPS                            21,065,730-  22,065,327-   8,770,705-  13,156,058-   8,909,269-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                    23,749,706-  29,222,970-   8,811,388-  14,796,741-  13,923,410-

004105                  ***Transfers from Other Fund

004105-0001             Transfers from General Fund                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

004105-0112             Transfer from Piney River 3                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

***Non-Revenue Receipts*** ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________23,749,706-  29,222,970-   8,811,388-  14,796,741-  13,923,410-

009999                  ***Year Ending Balance***

009999-0001             Year Ending Balance                                                     300,500-                  300,500-     300,500-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    300,500-                  300,500-     300,500-

***Year Ending Balance***  ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________300,500-                  300,500-     300,500-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________23,872,339-  29,523,470-   9,283,280-  15,797,241-  14,223,910-

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________23,872,339-  29,523,470-   9,283,280-  15,797,241-  14,223,910-
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FUND #-110  EXPENDITURES-CAPITAL FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  EXPENDITURES-CAPITAL FUND

092100                  ***Bonds***

092100-0001             Payment to Bond Escrow Agent                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

092100-3004             Bond Issuance Cost                                         504,058                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                       504,058

***Bonds***                ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________504,058

093100                  ***Transfers***

093100-9100             Transfer to General Fund                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9106             Transfer to Courthouse Proje                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9108             Transfer to Debt Service Fun                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9112             Transfer to Piney River 3                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9114             Transfer To Broadband Fund                                                                      _________    _________    _________                              _________

093100-9205             Transfer to School Fund                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100                  ***School Capital Projects**

094100-8110             NCHS 2024 Renovation A&E Fee                               551,090                   247,890      247,890    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8120             NCHS 2024 Construction &Insp                               964,445   22,065,327    8,522,815   12,908,168    8,909,269    _________                              _________

094100-8130             NCHS 2024 Renovation Other C                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8140             NCHS 2024 Renovation Conting                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8220             Capital School Projects                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8230             Middle School Project                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8240             High School Renovation Proje                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8241             High School Front Parking Lo                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8245             FY05 Add'tl Capital Allocati                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8246             FY06 Add'tl Capital Allocati                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8247             FY07 Add'tl Capital Allocati                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8250             High School Structural Repai                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8260             Capital Allocation (VPSA2004                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8270             Bus Garage Project                                                                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-8280             War Memorial Project                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-9000             Undesignated                                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-9120             Interest Payments                                                                               _________    _________    _________                              _________

094100-9130             Arbitrage Rebate                                                                                _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                     1,515,535   22,065,327    8,770,705   13,156,058    8,909,269

094200                  ***DSS 2024 Bldg Project***

094200-8310             DSS - A&E Bldg/Site Design C                               808,527       73,770       66,702       66,702        7,068    _________                              _________

094200-8311             DSS - A&E Rd Design Cost Est                                             50,300                    50,300       50,300    _________                              _________

094200-8312             DSS - A&E Security System De                                             11,500                    11,500       11,500    _________                              _________

094200-8313             DSS-A&E Design Team Const Ad                                 1,035      217,020                   217,020      217,020    _________                              _________

094200-8314             DSS - A&E Rd Construction Ad                                              9,700                     9,700        9,700    _________                              _________

094200-8320             DSS - A&E Contract Allowance                                            125,341                   125,341      125,341    _________                              _________

094200-8321             DSS Building Site Costs                                                              268,663      402,995    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8322             DSS Building Construction                                                            492,219      750,549    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8323             DSS Bldg Quality Assurance T                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________
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FUND #-110  EXPENDITURES-CAPITAL FUND

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

***DSS 2024 Bldg Project***

094200-8324             DSS Bldg Furniture/Furnishin                                            305,191                 _________      305,192    _________                              _________

094200-8325             DSS Building Acoustic Treatm                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8326             DSS Building Security System                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8340             DSS Building Project - Other                                 3,000                     6,576        6,576    _________    _________                              _________

094200-8350             DSS Building Contingency                                              6,364,820                 _________    4,288,020    _________                              _________

094200-8390             DSS Bldg - Lovingston Land P                               779,680                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                     1,592,242    7,157,642      834,160    1,640,683    5,014,141

***School Capital Projects*____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________3,107,777   29,222,969    9,604,865   14,796,741   13,923,410

999000                  ***Capital Reserve***

999000-9901             Capital Reserve (School)                                                300,500                   300,500      300,500    _________                              _________

999000-9902             Capital Reserve (Buses)                                                                         _________    _________    _________                              _________

999000-9903             Capital Reserve (Unallocated                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                                                    300,500                   300,500      300,500

***Capital Reserve***      ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________300,500                   300,500      300,500

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________3,611,835   29,523,469    9,604,865   15,097,241   14,223,910

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________3,611,835   29,523,469    9,604,865   15,097,241   14,223,910
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FUND #-150  VPA FUND REVENUE

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

000999                  VPA FUND REVENUE

001803-0011             VPA Refunds                                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

002401-0002             Public Assistance & Welfare                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

004101-0006             VPA Cancelled Checks                            6,344-                                          _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--                            6,344-

004105-0001             Transfer from General Fund     1,590,126-   2,111,079-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,144,252-   _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--           1,590,126-   2,111,079-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,144,252-

VPA Cancelled Checks       ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________1,590,126-   2,117,423-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,144,252-

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________1,590,126-   2,117,423-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,144,252-

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________1,590,126-   2,117,423-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,111,235-   2,144,252-
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FUND #-150  VPA FUND EXPENDITURES

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

053010                  VPA FUND EXPENDITURES

053010-9404             VPA Fund Expenditures                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-1000             Salaries                         738,349      805,321      868,599      930,688      688,271      930,688      949,302    _________                              _________

053110-2001             FICA                              49,493       59,517       63,978       64,222       50,523       64,222       66,149    _________                              _________

053110-2002             Retirement                        71,970       82,227       91,792       80,786       68,299       80,786       83,210    _________                              _________

053110-2005             Health/Medical Plans             113,072      107,517      124,571      158,256       99,649      158,256      167,532    _________                              _________

053110-2006             Group Life                         8,287        9,249        9,211       10,696        6,804       10,696       11,473    _________                              _________

053110-2010             Workman's Compensation             2,592        1,671        1,765        1,776        1,112        1,776        1,775    _________                              _________

053110-3000             Local Board Members Remunera                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-3002             Professional Services             41,974       65,701       78,412       50,000       55,895       50,000       50,000    _________                              _________

053110-3003             Respite Care                                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-3004             Repair/Maintenance                                                                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-3005             Maintenance Service Contract      35,061        1,359        1,737       50,000        1,280       50,000       50,000    _________                              _________

053110-3007             Advertisement                                                             3,500                     3,500        3,500    _________                              _________

053110-5101             Electrical Services               12,757       15,349       16,795       15,000       10,389       15,000       15,000    _________                              _________

053110-5102             Heating Fuel                                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-5103             Water and Sewer                    1,307        1,603        1,441        1,154        2,269        1,154        1,154    _________                              _________

053110-5201             Postal Services                                10,617        3,914        7,265           18        7,265        7,265    _________                              _________

053110-5203             Telecommunications                14,335       14,626       14,502       12,500        6,799       12,500       12,500    _________                              _________

053110-5304             Insurance - Fire/Property            240          220          168          348          112          348          348    _________                              _________

053110-5305             Insurance - Vehicle                2,688          696        3,146        3,000        2,152        3,000        3,000    _________                              _________

053110-5306             Surety Insurance                                             1,226          916                       916          916    _________                              _________

053110-5307             Insurance - Professional Lia         126                                  2,195                     2,195        2,195    _________                              _________

053110-5308             Insurance - General Liabilit       1,386        2,677        1,529          828          992          828          828    _________                              _________

053110-5333             Computer Software Maintenanc       1,250        1,200        1,360                       500    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-5401             Office Supplies                   17,382       23,185       18,026       30,000       11,524       30,000       30,000    _________                              _________

053110-5405             Janitorial Supplies                2,293        2,585        2,606        1,200        1,051        1,200        1,200    _________                              _________

053110-5407             Repair and Maintenance Suppl           5                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-5408             Vehicle Supplies                   4,419       78,589        3,631        4,632        3,376        4,632        4,632    _________                              _________

053110-5411             Books and Subscriptions                                                   1,000                     1,000        1,000    _________                              _________

053110-5412             Education/Recreation Supplie                       22                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-5415             Gen.Services Office Supplies         979          381          254                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-5501             Travel (Mileage)                     828          858        1,026        2,000          224        2,000        2,000    _________                              _________

053110-5502             Fares                                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-5503             Subsistence and Lodging            1,391        6,729        5,742       10,000        3,024       10,000       10,000    _________                              _________

053110-5504             Convention & Education               890        1,340          460          500          220          500          500    _________                              _________

053110-5801             Dues                                 420          135          310          200                       200          200    _________                              _________

053110-7001             Office Equipment                     899        3,917                       750                       750          750    _________                              _________

053110-7002             Furniture & Fixtures               3,152          395           91        4,000          254        4,000        4,000    _________                              _________

053110-8001             Lease/Rental of Equipment          2,898        3,037        2,924        2,500        1,993        2,500        2,500    _________                              _________

053110-8002             Lease/Rental of Buildings                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

053110-8003             Lease/Rental of Land              12,336       10,820       13,392       10,500        9,104       10,500       10,500    _________                              _________

053110-8111             Capital Expense-Replacement                                                                     _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--           1,142,779    1,311,543    1,332,608    1,460,412    1,025,834    1,460,412    1,493,429

053210-5701             General Relief                                                                                  _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5702             Auxiliary Grants-Aged             11,501       11,172       13,453                     9,784    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5704             Auxiliary Grants-Disabled         65,622       65,256       68,195       80,199       37,842       80,199       80,199    _________                              _________
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FUND #-150  VPA FUND EXPENDITURES

DEPT           ADMIN      AMENDED       APPR        DEPT

FY/2023      FY/2024      FY/2025        AMENDED      2026/02   PROJECTED     FY/2027        FY/2027     FY/2027      FY/2027     FY/2028

___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________  ___________ACTUAL       ACTUAL       ACTUAL         BUDGET       ACTUAL     ACTUAL       REQUEST       RECOMMEND    BUDGET       BUDGET      REQUEST

General Relief

053210-5705             Aid to Dependent Children                                                                       _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5706             Foster Care (AFDC)                86,247        7,486       49,661      384,408       24,617      384,408      384,408    _________                              _________

053210-5707             Emergency Assistance                                                                            _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5708             State and Local Hospitalizat                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5710             Day Care                                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5711             Other Purchased Services          10,305        6,432        2,336       47,925          816       47,925       47,925    _________                              _________

053210-5712             Other                                                                                           _________    _________    _________                              _________

053210-5714             Subsidized Adoption              270,015      320,445      348,538      138,291      246,688      138,291      138,291    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--             443,690      410,791      482,183      650,823      319,747      650,823      650,823

053500-3001             At Risk Youth & Family Servi                                                                    _________    _________    _________                              _________

053500-3002             CSA Administration                                                                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

053500-3003             CSA Local Administration                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

053500-3004             Safe & Stable Families Grant       3,656        3,165           45                              _________    _________    _________                              _________

____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________--TOTAL DEPARTMENT--               3,656        3,165           45

VPA FUND EXPENDITURES      ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________1,590,125    1,725,499    1,814,836    2,111,235    1,345,581    2,111,235    2,144,252

093100-0100             Transfer to General Fund                                                                        _________    _________    _________                              _________

-TOTAL FOR FUND            ____________ ____________ ____________    ______________________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________  ___________  ___________1,590,125    1,725,499    1,814,836    2,111,235    1,345,581    2,111,235    2,144,252

- FINAL TOTAL              ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________              ____________1,590,125    1,725,499    1,814,836    2,111,235    1,345,581    2,111,235    2,144,252
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RESOLUTION R2026-23 

NELSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
APPROVAL OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

AFTERSCHOOL PROGRAM 
 

 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nelson County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes Parks and 
Recreation to proceed with the advertisement of its afterschool program at both Tye River and Rockfish 
Elementary Schools for 2026-2027 as well as the hiring of staff to facilitate the afterschool program.   
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that staff is hereby directed to include the funding request as presented 
in the advertised FY27 proposed budget; with the understanding that final funding approval is pending 
adoption of the FY27 budget including these funds. 
 
 
Approved :  ________________                           Attest :  _________________________________, Clerk 
            Nelson County Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P.O. Box 336 • Lovingston, VA 22949 • 434 263-7000 • Fax: 434 263-7004 • www.nelsoncounty-va.gov 

http://www.nelsoncounty-va.gov/






































































































From: Jacquelynne C. Harris
To: Candy McGarry
Cc: Grace Mawyer; Amanda Spivey; Rachael Snapp
Subject: Re: Officer of Election Compensation
Date: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 3:15:01 PM

Hi, Candy,

This is what I've estimated so far in terms of average per-election increases:

    Election Day Staff:         $ 3525      (47 Officers X $75 per person increase)

    Early Voting:              $3840     (3 officers daily for 32 days; 8 hrs/day X $5*/hr increase)
Actual increase should be downward
adjusted to reflect actual current hourly
rates for veteran officers

    Central Absentee (CAP) $445      ($75 increase - Chief Officer (ED); $50 increase X 3
Additional Officers=                                          $150; pre and post Election ($5 X 4 Officers X 11
hours total = $220)

    Training:                $1260       ($70 increase X 18 Chiefs/Assistants)
                             630        ($70 increase X 9 new officers)
                             400        ($20 increase X 20 experienced officers - remote training)

                         $10,100        Total estimated per/election* increase

*assuming a standard November General Election 

Note:  I do anticipate a fair amount of turnover in our Officer of Election base as a core group
of long-term staff are self-selecting to retire.  Competitive rates would likely help in recruiting
efforts to replace these seasoned staffers.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best,

Jackie

From: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 2:28 PM
To: Jacquelynne C. Harris <jcharris@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>; Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>;

mailto:jcharris@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:rsnapp@nelsoncounty.org


Rachael Snapp <rsnapp@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: RE: Officer of Election Compensation
 
Thank you so much Jackie!  I’ll defer to Grace on whether or not we need anything else and I think
showing an average impact on a per election basis works.  Thanks again!
 
From: Jacquelynne C. Harris 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 2:17 PM
To: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>; Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>;
Rachael Snapp <rsnapp@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Re: Officer of Election Compensation
 
Hello, Candy,
 
I've attached the prior year's compensation plan along with a copy of the December 15, 2022,
Electoral Board Minutes that approved the current rates of pay.  I will have to calculate the
fiscal impact of the proposed new rates and will send that information this afternoon.
 
If it works for you, I will show an average impact on a per election basis (FY 27 will have
three elections, with the August 4th primary actually starting in FY26, but falling primarily in
FY27, and assuming a June 2027 Primary election).  I will also  assume an "average" election
(a non-Presidential General Election).
 
The proposed Early Voting Officer rate is $20.00/hr.  The 2022 minutes set that at $15.00/hr. 
I'm not sure what the average hourly compensation is for Early Voting staff after the
intervening application of annual increases.   I believe they were placed at a baseline of $15.00
starting in 2023 and have been provided with annual increases when provided to other hourly
staff.  If there is an "average" of the current hourly compensation for these workers, that would
be helpful.  Otherwise, I will just use the $15 baseline.
 
I should have this too you soon.
 
Best,
 
Jackie
 
 
 

From: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 1:41 PM
To: Jacquelynne C. Harris <jcharris@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>; Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: RE: Officer of Election Compensation
 
Sorry, I forgot to also ask you to provide what the estimated increase in total costs is expected to be
from these changes.  Thanks!

mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:jcharris@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org


 
From: Candy McGarry 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 1:40 PM
To: Jacquelynne C. Harris <jcharris@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Grace Mawyer; Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Officer of Election Compensation
Importance: High
 
Hi Jackie,
 
Hope all is going well with early voting!  I have the attached document from Grace, can you provide
what the rates were before these changes in the same format please?  In addition, was Rachael able
to find when the last updated pay rates were implemented by the BOE?  Thanks!
 
Best,
Candy

mailto:jcharris@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org


From: Jacquelynne C. Harris
To: Candy McGarry
Cc: Grace Mawyer; Amanda Spivey; Rachael Snapp
Subject: Re: Officer of Election Compensation
Date: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 2:17:09 PM
Attachments: EO Comp Plan.docx

EB-Minutes-December-15-2022_-Approved.pdf

Hello, Candy,

I've attached the prior year's compensation plan along with a copy of the December 15, 2022,
Electoral Board Minutes that approved the current rates of pay.  I will have to calculate the
fiscal impact of the proposed new rates and will send that information this afternoon.

If it works for you, I will show an average impact on a per election basis (FY 27 will have three

elections, with the August 4th primary actually starting in FY26, but falling primarily in FY27,
and assuming a June 2027 Primary election).  I will also  assume an "average" election (a non-
Presidential General Election).

The proposed Early Voting Officer rate is $20.00/hr.  The 2022 minutes set that at $15.00/hr. 
I'm not sure what the average hourly compensation is for Early Voting staff after the
intervening application of annual increases.   I believe they were placed at a baseline of $15.00
starting in 2023 and have been provided with annual increases when provided to other hourly
staff.  If there is an "average" of the current hourly compensation for these workers, that
would be helpful.  Otherwise, I will just use the $15 baseline.

I should have this too you soon.

Best,

Jackie

From: Candy McGarry <CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 1:41 PM
To: Jacquelynne C. Harris <jcharris@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Grace Mawyer <gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org>; Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: RE: Officer of Election Compensation
 
Sorry, I forgot to also ask you to provide what the estimated increase in total costs is expected to be
from these changes.  Thanks!
 

mailto:jcharris@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:CMcGarry@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:gmawyer@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:aspivey@nelsoncounty.org
mailto:rsnapp@nelsoncounty.org

Nelson County Officers of Election

Compensation Schedule (2025)



Early Voting – Office



Early Voting Officer (varies)				$___15.00______/Hourly Base Rate 1st year

							(Nelson annual salary adjustments apply)

Election Day – Polling Place



Chief Officer								$_____250_______/daily

Asst. Chief Officer/Pollbook Officer					$_____225_______/daily

Others**								$_____200_______/daily

Pick-up/drop-off (per trip)*	 $10.00 + mileage @ GA rate for furthest polling location:  (47 mi) x ($0.70/mile) = $32.90 ($42.90)

*Chief Officers working outside their home precinct are paid the greater of actual mileage or above rate

**Officers of Election working outside their home precinct are paid mileage @ GA rate



CAP

Election Day						

Chief Officer							$_____250_______/daily

All others							$_____225_______/daily



[bookmark: _GoBack]Preprocessing/Post-Election				$___15.00______/Hourly Base Rate 1st year

							(Nelson annual salary adjustments apply)



Mileage	 (actual)					$______X  * $0.70_ __/(mileage @ GA rate)



Training (all)



In-person								$_______30.00____/session



Remote									$_______30.00____/session*

									*with proof of completion




NELSON COUNTY ELECTORAL BOARD 
Meeting Minutes 


December 15, 2022 
 


I. Call to order 
Chairwoman Linda Hughes called to order the regular meeting of the Nelson County 
Electoral Board at 10:04 am on December 15, 2022 at the Office of the Registrar. 


 
II. Roll call  


Chairwoman Hughes conducted a roll call. Present: Linda Hughes, Chairwoman; 
Armand Thieblot, Vice Chairman; Susan Greene, Secretary; and Jacqueline Britt, 
Director of Elections.   
 


III. Reading and Approval of minutes from the previous meeting 
Secretary Greene moved to approve the minutes from November 14, 2022 as      
amended.  Vice Chairman Thieblot seconded the motion and it was unanimously 
approved by the Board. 


 
IV. Recognition of Any Visitors 


There were no visitors present at the meeting. 
  


V. Report of Registrar  
A. November 2022 Election- All Election materials were transported to the Clerk’s 


office. 
B. Budgets- The Registrar’s Office is preparing the budgets for The Electoral Board 


and Office of the Registrar. 
C. Candidate Materials- The Registrar’s Office is compiling candidate packets for 


the 2023 election. 
D. Central Absentee Precinct (CAP)- The Nelson County Board of Supervisors will 


hold a public hearing on February 14, 2023 regarding the proposed ordinance to 
change the CAP location from the Nelson Memorial Library to the Nelson County 
Voter Registration office. 


E. Electoral Board Membership- Chairwoman Hughes’s term will end on December 
31, 2022, and the Registrar and Board members thanked her for her service.  A 
Court Order has been received appointing William Smith as a new member of the 
Nelson County Electoral Board, effective January 1, 2023. 


VI.     Thank you letter for Roseland Page 
 A thank you letter to Matthew Drumheller, who served as an Election Page at the 
Roseland Precinct during the November 2022 General Election, was drafted and 
signed by the Electoral Board.  Mr. Drumheller worked under the supervision of the 
Chief Officer of Election at Roseland to assist with a variety of tasks. 
   
 
 







VII. Closed Session to discuss Personnel 
At 10:18 am Chairwoman Hughes moved that the Electoral Board go into 
closed session pursuant to State Code Section 2.2-3711-(A) for the purpose of 
discussing issues related to personnel, and that the Director of Elections be 
allowed to remain in the room.  Secretary Greene seconded the motion and it 
was unanimously approved by the Board.  The Board went into executive 
session at 10:18 am.   
At 11:05 am Chairwoman Hughes moved that the Electoral Board return to 
public session and certify that only business matters lawfully exempt from 
open meeting requirements by Virginia Law, and only such public business 
matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed session were 
heard, discussed or considered.  The motion was seconded by Vice Chairman 
Thieblot and unanimously approved by the Board, and a roll call was taken.  
The Board re-convened in open session at 11:05am.  
 


VIII. New Business 
A. Ballot on Demand Printer- Chairwoman Hughes moved to cancel the order for 


a ballot-on-demand printer and to continue ordering pre-printed ballots.  The 
motion was seconded by Vice Chairman Thieblot and unanimously approved 
by the Board.   


B. Officer of Election Salary- Vice Chairman Thieblot moved to authorize an 
increase in the salaries of Nelson County Officers of Election to the average of 
the known compensation of other localities.  The motion was seconded by 
Secretary Greene and unanimously approved by the Board. 


C. Registrar’s Office Staff- Chairwoman Hughes moved to add an additional 
deputy as Chief Deputy to the staff of the Nelson County Office of the 
Registrar.  Vice Chairman Thieblot seconded the motion and it was 
unanimously approved by the Board 


 
IX. Adjournment 


At 11:10 am, Chairman Hughes moved that the meeting be adjourned.  The next two   
Electoral Board meetings are scheduled for Tuesday, January 24, at 10:00 am and 
Wednesday, Feb 1, at 10:00 am.  Both meetings are to be held at the Nelson County 
Office of the Registrar.  


 
 


Approved: January 24, 2023 
 
                     
 
 
 


 
 







 
 







From: Candy McGarry 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2026 1:40 PM
To: Jacquelynne C. Harris <jcharris@nelsoncounty.org>
Cc: Grace Mawyer; Amanda Spivey <aspivey@nelsoncounty.org>
Subject: Officer of Election Compensation
Importance: High
 
Hi Jackie,
 
Hope all is going well with early voting!  I have the attached document from Grace, can you provide
what the rates were before these changes in the same format please?  In addition, was Rachael able
to find when the last updated pay rates were implemented by the BOE?  Thanks!
 
Best,
Candy
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RESOLUTION R2026-24 
NELSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RESOLUTION OPPOSING MANDATORY COLLECTIVE BARGAINING LEGISLATION 
(HB 1263 / SB 378) 

 
WHEREAS, current Virginia law provides a local option allowing governing bodies to determine whether 
and how to engage in collective bargaining based on local fiscal capacity, workforce needs, and service 
priorities; and 
 
WHEREAS, HB 1263  and SB 378 would eliminate this local option and impose a state-mandated, one-size-
fits-all collective bargaining framework administered by a Public Employee Relations Board (PERB); and 
 
WHEREAS, this legislation shifts authority away from locally elected officials and imposes an unfunded 
mandate with significant fiscal and administrative consequences for local governments and taxpayers; and 
 
WHEREAS, Virginia’s localities vary widely in population, resources, and service delivery models, and are 
best positioned to make decisions that reflect their unique circumstances; and 
 
WHEREAS, mandatory collective bargaining as proposed would: 

• Divert limited local resources from core services to new administrative and bargaining structures 
without dedicated funding; 

• Eliminate local flexibility to align workforce decisions with budgets and service needs; 
• Create unpredictable fiscal obligations through arbitration and expanded dispute resolution processes; 
• Increase administrative burden, litigation risk, and long-term costs for local taxpayers; and 

 
WHEREAS, local governments must maintain balanced budgets while continuing to provide essential 
services, including public safety, education, and infrastructure; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nelson County Board of Supervisors strongly opposes 
HB 1263 and SB 378 and any legislation that mandates collective bargaining for local governments; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board urges the Governor and members of the Virginia General 
Assembly to preserve local authority over workforce and labor relations policies; and 
 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board shall transmit this resolution to the Governor 
and members of the Virginia General Assembly. 
 
 
Approved:  ___________                               Attest:  _______________________________, Clerk 
       Nelson County Board of Supervisors 
 

P.O. Box 336 • Lovingston, VA 22949 • 434 263-7000 • Fax: 434 263-7004 • www.nelsoncounty-va.gov 

http://www.nelsoncounty-va.gov/
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